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Item 1.01 ENTRY INTO A MATERIAL DEFINITIVE AGREEMENT

On October 25, 2010, Universal Truckload Services, Inc., or the Company, and KeyBank National Association, or KeyBank, entered into an Amendment and
Change in Terms Agreement whereby the maturity date of the existing Third Amendment to the Loan Agreement and Third Amendment to Promissory Note was
amended and deemed to be November 8, 2010. On October 28, 2010, the Company and KeyBank entered into an Amended and Restated Loan Agreement and
Promissory Note, collectively referred to as the Agreement, for the period October 25, 2010 to October 24, 2011, thereby replacing the previous loan agreements.

Under the Agreement with KeyBank, the Company’s maximum permitted borrowings and letters of credit in the aggregate may not exceed $20 million. The line
of credit is unsecured, and bears interest at a rate equal to the lesser of the Prime Rate minus 0.50% or LIBOR plus 1.00%. The Agreement governing our
unsecured line of credit contains various financial and restrictive covenants to be maintained by the Company including requirements to maintain a tangible net
worth of at least $85 million, a debt to tangible net worth ratio not to exceed 1 to 1, and quarterly net profits of at least one dollar. A copy of which is furnished as
Exhibit 10.2 to this Form 8-K
 
Item 2.02 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION

On October 28, 2010, the Company issued a press release announcing the Company’s financial and operating results for the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended
October 2, 2010, a copy of which is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K.
 
Item 9.01 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS
 
(d)  Exhibits.
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No.  Description

 

10.1
 

Amendment and Change in Terms Agreement between Universal Truckload Services, Inc. and KeyBank National Association, dated October 25,
2010.

 

10.2
 

Amended and Restated Loan Agreement and Promissory Note between Universal Truckload Services, Inc. and KeyBank National Association,
dated October 28, 2010.

 

99.1
 

Press Release dated October 28, 2010 announcing the Company’s financial and operating results for the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended
October 2, 2010.
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Exhibit 10.1

AMENDMENT AND
CHANGE IN TERMS AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 25th day of October, 2010 (this “Agreement”), by and between KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national
banking association, whose address is 17199 North Laurel Park Drive, Suite 105, Livonia, Michigan 48152, Mailcode MI-06-07-0105 (“Lender”) and
UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC., a Michigan corporation with offices at 12755 East Nine Mile Road, Warren, Michigan 48089 (“Borrower”).

RECITALS:

A. Lender and Borrower have entered into that certain Loan Agreement between Borrower and Lender dated October 29, 2007, as amended by a First
Amendment to Loan Agreement and First Amendment to Promissory Note dated as of October 28, 2008, a Second Amendment to Loan Agreement and Second
Amendment to Promissory Note dated October 26, 2009, and a Third Amendment to Loan Agreement and Third Amendment to Promissory Note dated
August 24, 2010 (as so amended, the “Existing Loan Agreement”).

B. Lender and Borrower are presently negotiating an amended and restated loan agreement to replace the Existing Loan Agreement. While negotiations are
expected to be completed in the near future, they will not be completed prior to the current maturity of the Note (which occurs on the date hereof), and the parties
desire to extend such maturity for a limited period of time to accommodate such negotiations.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Borrower and the Lender agree as follows:

1. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings accorded such terms in the Existing Loan Agreement.

2. The Note will remain outstanding. However, notwithstanding the express terms of the Note, the Maturity Date, as defined in the Existing Loan
Agreement and the Note, shall be amended to, and deemed to be, November 8, 2010.

3. Except as expressly amended and changed by this Agreement, the terms of the original obligation or obligations, including all agreements evidencing or
securing the obligation(s), remain unamended and unchanged and in full force and effect. Consent by the Lender to this Agreement does not waive the Lender’s
right to strict performance of the obligation(s) as changed, nor obligate the Lender to make any future change in terms. Nothing in this Agreement will constitute
a satisfaction of the obligation(s).



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Change in Terms Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first written above.
 

BORROWER:

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.,
a Michigan corporation

By:  /s/ Robert Sigler
Name:  Robert Sigler
Title:  Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

LENDER:

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
a national banking association

By:  /s/ Erik Siersma
Name:  Erik Siersma
Its:  Vice President



 

Exhibit 10.2

AMENDED AND RESTATED LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT (as the same may be amended, restated or otherwise modified, the “Agreement”) is made this 28  day of October, 2010, but
effective as of the 25th day of October, 2010, between UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC., a Michigan corporation with offices at 12755 East
Nine Mile Road, Warren, Michigan 48089 (“Borrower”) and KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, with offices at 100 S.
Main Street, 5th Floor, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104, and its successors and assigns (“Lender”).

This Agreement amends and restates that certain Loan Agreement between Borrower and Lender dated October 29, 2007, as amended by a First
Amendment to Loan Agreement and First Amendment to Promissory Note dated as of October 28, 2008, a Second Amendment to Loan Agreement and Second
Amendment to Promissory Note dated October 26, 2009, a Third Amendment to Loan Agreement and Third Amendment to Promissory Note dated August 24,
2010, and an Amendment and Change in Terms Agreement dated as October 25, 2010 (as so amended, the “Existing Loan Agreement”). The parties now desire
to amend and restate the Existing Loan Agreement to extend the term thereof to October 24, 2011, and to incorporate such extension with the prior amendments
into a single document.

In consideration of the covenants and agreements contained herein, the Borrower and the Lender hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1. General. Any accounting term used but not specifically defined herein shall be construed in accordance with GAAP (as defined below). The definition of
each agreement, document, and instrument set forth in Section 1.2 hereof shall be deemed to mean and include such agreement, document, or instrument as
amended, restated, or modified from time to time.

1.2. Defined Terms. As used in this Agreement:

“Business Day” means a day of the year on which banks are not required or authorized to close in Cleveland, Ohio.

“Code” shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, together with the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

“Controlled Group” shall mean Borrower and each Person required to be aggregated with Borrower under Code Sections 414(b), (c), (m) or (o).

“Cure Period” shall mean (i) five (5) days with respect to a Monetary Default or any failure to comply with Section 5.1(c) or Section 6.4, (ii) ten (10) days with
respect to any Non-Monetary Default under Section 5.1(a) or Section 5.1(b), (iii) thirty (30) days with respect to any other Non-Monetary Default; provided,
however, there shall not be any Cure Period for any Event of Default under Section 6.10.

“Environmental Law” means any federal, state or local statute, law, ordinance, code, rule, regulation, order or decree regulating, relating to, or imposing liability
upon a Person in connection with the use, release or disposal of any hazardous, toxic or dangerous substance, waste or material.

“ERISA” shall mean the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended from time to time, and the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto.

“ERISA Affiliate” means each Person (whether or not incorporated) which together with Borrower would be treated as a single employer under ERISA.

th



 

“ERISA Event” shall mean (a) the existence of a condition or event with respect to an ERISA Plan that presents a risk of the imposition of an excise tax or any
other liability on the Borrower or of the imposition of a Lien on the assets of Borrower; (b) the engagement by a Controlled Group member in a non-exempt
“prohibited transaction” (as defined under ERISA Section 406 or Code Section 4975) or a breach of a fiduciary duty under ERISA that could result in liability to
Borrower; (c) the application by a Controlled Group member for a waiver from the minimum funding requirements of Code Section 412 or ERISA Section 302 or
a Controlled Group member is required to provide security under Code Section 401(a)(29) or ERISA Section 307; (d) the occurrence of a Reportable Event with
respect to any Pension Plan as to which notice is required to be provided to the PBGC; (e) the withdrawal by a Controlled Group member from a Multiemployer
Plan in a “complete withdrawal” or a “partial withdrawal” (as such terms are defined in ERISA Sections 4203 and 4205, respectively); (f) the involvement of, or
occurrence or existence of any event or condition that makes likely the involvement of, a Multiemployer Plan in any reorganization under ERISA Section 4241;
(g) the failure of an ERISA Plan (and any related trust) that is intended to be qualified under Code Sections 401 and 501 to be so qualified or any “cash or
deferred arrangement” under any such ERISA Plan to meet the requirements of Code Section 401(k); (h) the taking by the PBGC of any steps to terminate a
Pension Plan or appoint a trustee to administer a Pension Plan,; (i) the failure by a Controlled Group member or an ERISA Plan to satisfy any requirements of law
applicable to an ERISA Plan; (j) the commencement, existence or threatening of the incurrence by a Controlled Group member of a substantial claim, action, suit,
audit or investigation with respect to an ERISA Plan, other than a routine claim for benefits or a routine audit; or (k) any occurrence by or any expectation of the
incurrence by a Controlled Group member of any liability for post-retirement benefits under any Welfare Plan, other than as required by ERISA Section 601, et.
seq. or Code Section 4980B.

“ERISA Plan” shall mean an “employee benefit plan” (within the meaning of ERISA Section 3(3)) that a Controlled Group member at any time sponsors,
maintains, contributes to, has liability with respect to or has an obligation to contribute to such plan.

“Event of Default” means any one or more of the occurrences described in Section 6 hereof.

“GAAP” means generally accepted accounting principles as in effect, which shall include the official interpretations thereof by the Financial Accounting
Standards Board, consistently applied.

“Indebtedness” shall mean, for any Person (excluding in all cases trade payables payable in the ordinary course of business by such Person), (a) all obligations to
repay borrowed money, direct or indirect, incurred, assumed, or guaranteed, (b) all obligations for the deferred purchase price of capital assets, (c) all obligations
under conditional sales or other title retention agreements, (d) all obligations (contingent or otherwise) under any letter of credit, banker’s acceptance, currency
swap agreement, or Interest Rate Agreement, (e) all synthetic leases, (f) all lease obligations that have been or should be capitalized on the books of such Person
in accordance with GAAP, (g) all obligations of such Person with respect to asset securitization financing programs to the extent that there is recourse against
such Person or such Person is liable (contingent or otherwise) under any such program, (h) all obligations to advance funds to, or to purchase assets, property or
services from, any other Person in order to maintain the financial condition of such Person, and (i) any other transaction (including forward sale or purchase
agreements) having the commercial effect of a borrowing of money entered into by such Person to finance its operations or capital requirements.

“Interest Rate Agreement” means any agreement for a derivative or hedging product, including, without limitation, interest rate or equity swaps, futures, options,
caps, floors, collars, or forwards now or hereafter executed by and between Borrower and Lender or any Lender Affiliate.

“L/C Sublimit” means the aggregate undrawn face value of all Letters of Credit permitted in Section 2.4.

“Lender Affiliate” means any one or more bank or non-bank subsidiaries (other than the Lender) of KeyCorp and its successors.

“Letter of Credit” means any outstanding letter of credit issued by Lender on behalf of Borrower.

“Lien” means any mortgage, security interest, lien, charge, encumbrance on, pledge or deposit of, or conditional sale or other title retention agreement with
respect to any property or asset.



 

“Loan” or “Loans” means the credit to the Borrower extended by the Lender in accordance with Section 2 hereof.

“Loan Documents” means the collective reference to this Agreement and all other instruments, agreements and documents entered into from time to time,
evidencing the Loan or any obligation of payment thereof or performance of Borrower’s obligations in connection with the transaction contemplated hereunder,
each as amended.

“Margin Stock” shall have the meaning given to it under Regulation U of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, as amended from time to time.

“Material Adverse Change” means any condition or event that has or has caused a material adverse effect on the business, operations, property, condition
(financial or otherwise) or prospects of Borrower and its Subsidiaries (taken as a whole), but only if such material adverse effect could reasonably be expected to
result in an Event of Default or Potential Default hereunder.

“Maturity Date” means October 24, 2011.

“Monetary Default” means an Event of Default which may be cured by the payment of money.

“Multiemployer Plan” shall mean a Pension Plan that is subject to the requirements of Subtitle E of Title IV of ERISA.

“Non-Monetary Default” means an Event of Default that is not a Monetary Default.

“Note” or “Notes” means, as the case may be, the promissory note(s) signed and delivered by the Borrower to evidence its Indebtedness to the Lender pursuant to
Section 2 hereof .

“Obligation” or “Obligations” means, collectively, (a) all Indebtedness and other obligations incurred by Borrower to Lender pursuant to this Agreement and
includes the principal of and interest on all Notes; (b) each extension, renewal or refinancing thereof in whole or in part; (c) the commitment and other fees
payable under this Agreement or any other Loan Document; and (d) every other liability, now or hereafter owing to Lender or any Lender Affiliate by Borrower
with respect to Obligations incurred pursuant to this Agreement, and includes, without limitation, reimbursement obligations in respect of any Letter of Credit,
any Interest Rate Agreement entered into by Borrower with Lender or any Lender Affiliate and every other liability, whether owing by only Borrower or by
Borrower with one or more others in a several, joint or joint and several capacity, whether owing absolutely or contingently, whether created by note, overdraft,
guaranty of payment or other contract or by quasi-contract, tort, statute or other operation of law, whether incurred directly to Lender or any Lender Affiliate or
acquired by Lender or any Lender Affiliate by purchase, pledge or otherwise and whether participated to or from Lender or any Lender Affiliate in whole or in
part.

“Organization” means a corporation, government or government subdivision or agency, business trust, estate, trust, partnership, association, two or more Persons
having a joint or common interest, and any other legal or commercial entity.

“PBGC” shall mean the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, or its successor.

“Pension Plan” shall mean an ERISA Plan that is a “pension plan” within the meaning of ERISA Section 3(2).

“Permitted Encumbrances” means, as of any particular time, (a) liens for ad valorem taxes and special assessments not then delinquent, (b) this Agreement, and
any security interest or other lien created thereby, and (c) any Permitted Encumbrances defined in any of the Loan Documents.

“Person” means an individual or an Organization.

“Plan” means any plan (other than a Multiemployer Plan) defined in ERISA in which the Borrower or any Subsidiary is, or has been at any time during the
preceding two (2) years, an “employer” or a “substantial employer” as such terms are defined in ERISA.



 

“Potential Default” means any condition, action, or failure to act which, with the passage of time, service of notice, or both, will constitute an Event of Default
under this Agreement.

“Reportable Event” shall mean a reportable event as that term is defined in Title IV of ERISA, except actions of general applicability by the Secretary of Labor
under Section 110 of such Act.

“Revolving Credit” means the Revolving Credit facility described in Section 2.2 hereof, which Revolving Credit shall be payable in accordance with the terms of
such Revolving Credit facility as expressed in the related Note and this Agreement.

“Revolving Credit Commitment Amount” means the difference of Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000.00) minus the aggregate unpaid principal amount of all
credit facilities extended (whether or not drawn) by Key Equipment Finance Corporation to Borrower or any Subsidiary of Borrower on or after October 29,
2007.

“Subsidiary” means any Person of which more than fifty percent (50%) of the following is, at the time, owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by Borrower or
one or more other Subsidiaries: (i) the voting stock or units entitling the holders thereof to elect a majority of the board of directors, managers, or trustees thereof,
or (ii) the interest in the capital or profits of such Person.

“Tangible Net Worth” and “Total Debt” are defined in Section 5.18.

The foregoing definitions shall be applicable to the singulars and plurals of the foregoing defined terms.

2. CREDIT FACILITIES

2.1. [RESERVED]

2.2. Revolving Credit Facility. The Lender hereby agrees, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the Revolving Credit Note referred to
below, to extend the Revolving Credit to Borrower, as follows: Lender will, upon request from Borrower, make loan advances to or for the account of Borrower
up to but not exceeding an aggregate unpaid principal amount outstanding at any one time equal to the Revolving Credit Commitment Amount. Borrower will
execute and deliver a Note (the “Revolving Credit Note”) in the principal amount of Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000.00), and in form and substance
satisfactory to the Lender, upon its execution and delivery of this Agreement. The Lender will cancel the prior note that previously evidenced Borrower’s
obligations in respect of the Revolving Credit.

2.3. Fees. The Borrower agrees to pay Lender a letter of credit fee of 1% per annum of the amount of any issued and outstanding standby Letters of Credit,
payable annually in advance at issuance and on each anniversary of issuance, plus usual and customary issuance and administrative fees.

2.4. Letters of Credit. So long as no event of default has occurred and/or no demand for payment of the Note has been made, and subject to the other conditions
of the Loan Documents, Borrower may request Lender to issue Letters of Credit under the Revolving Credit for the account of Borrower, provided that (a) the
aggregate undrawn face value of all such Letters of Credit at any time outstanding does not exceed $2,500,000.00 (“L/C Sublimit”), and (b) the sum of the L/C
Sublimit plus the aggregate amount of advances outstanding under the Note relating to the Revolving Credit, does not exceed the amount of such Note.
 

 (a) All types of Letters of Credit can be issued hereunder.
 

 
(b) Whenever a Letter of Credit is drawn, unless the amount drawn is immediately reimbursed by Borrower, the amount of the draw shall be an advance

under the Revolving Credit.
 

 
(c) For each Letter of Credit required by Borrower and issued by Lender, Borrower agrees to execute and deliver to Lender an appropriate application

and agreement in a form as required by Lender, and to pay such fees as are generally charged by Lender under its fee schedule in effect from time to
time.



 

3. WARRANTIES.

Borrower represents and warrants to the Lender (which representations and warranties will survive the delivery of the Notes and the making of the Loans)
that:

3.1. Existence and Legal Authority. Borrower is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Michigan and
has all requisite power and authority to own its property and to carry on its business as now being conducted, to enter into the Loan Documents to which it is a
party, and to carry out the provisions and conditions of such Loan Documents to which it is a party. Borrower is duly qualified to do business and is in good
standing in every jurisdiction where the failure to so qualify would have a material adverse effect.

3.2. Due Execution and Delivery. Borrower has full power, authority and legal right to incur the obligations provided for in, and to execute and deliver and to
perform and observe the terms and provisions of, the Loan Documents to which it is a party, and each of them has been duly executed and delivered by Borrower
and has been authorized by all required action, and Borrower has obtained all requisite consents to the transactions contemplated thereby under any instrument to
which it is a party, and the Loan Documents constitute the legal, valid and binding obligations of Borrower enforceable against Borrower in accordance with their
respective terms, except as the enforceability thereof may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights
generally.

3.3. No Breach of Other Instruments. Neither the execution and delivery of the Loan Documents, nor the compliance by Borrower with the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents, nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby, will conflict with or result in a breach of the Articles of
Incorporation or other governing documents of Borrower, or any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any agreement or instrument or any charter or other
corporate restriction or law, regulation, rule or order of any governmental body or agency to which Borrower is now a party or is subject, or imposition of a lien,
charge or encumbrance of any nature whatsoever upon any of the property or assets of Borrower pursuant to the terms of any such agreement or instrument.

3.4. Government Authorization. No consent, approval, authorization or order of any court or governmental agency or body is required for the consummation by
Borrower of the transactions contemplated by the Loan Documents.

3.5. Ownership of Property. Except for Permitted Encumbrances or as otherwise permitted in this Agreement, Borrower has and will have good and marketable
fee title to, or valid leasehold interests in, its real properties in accordance with the laws of the jurisdiction where located, and good and marketable title to
substantially all its other property and assets, subject, however, in the case of real property, to title defects and restrictions which do not materially interfere with
the operations conducted thereon by Borrower. Except for Permitted Encumbrances, the real property and all other property and assets of the Borrower are free
from any liens or encumbrance securing Indebtedness and from any other liens, encumbrances, charges or security interests of any kind. Each lease, if any, to
which Borrower is a party is in full force and effect, and no material default on the part of Borrower or, to its knowledge, any other party thereto exists.

3.6. Absence of Defaults, etc. The Borrower is not (i) in material default under any indenture or contract or agreement to which it is a party or by which it is
bound, (ii) in violation of its articles of incorporation or bylaws, or any other governing document, (iii) in default with respect to any order, writ, injunction or
decree of any court, or (iv) in default under any order or license of any federal or state governmental department. There exists no condition, event or act which
constitutes, or after notice or lapse of time or both would constitute, an Event of Default.

3.7. Indebtedness of Borrower. Borrower does not have outstanding on the date hereof, any Indebtedness for borrowed money, except for such Indebtedness
identified in the financial statements referred to in Section 3.8 hereof.



 

3.8. Financial Condition. The Borrower has furnished to the Lender financial statements which, in the opinion of Borrower, fairly and accurately reflect the
financial condition for the operations of Borrower, and there has been no material adverse change in the Borrower’s financial prospects since the date of such
statements which would require revision of the same.

3.9. No Adverse Change. Subsequent to the date of the financial statements referred to in Section 3.8 hereof, Borrower has not incurred or agreed to incur any
material liabilities or obligations, direct or contingent, and there has not been any material increase in the anticipated aggregate amount of debt of Borrower, or
any Material Adverse Change in the business, properties, prospects or condition, financial or otherwise, of Borrower.

3.10. Taxes. Borrower has filed all tax returns which are to be filed and has paid, or has made adequate provision for the payment of, all taxes which have or may
become due pursuant to said returns or to assessments received by them; provided that Borrower shall not be required to pay such taxes, assessments or charges to
the extent the same are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings for which Borrower is maintaining appropriate reserves. The provisions for taxes
reflected in the financial statements referred to in Section 3.8 are believed adequate to cover any and all accrued and unpaid taxes for which Borrower is liable for
the period ended on the date of such balance sheet and all prior periods. Borrower knows of no deficiency assessment or proposed deficiency assessment of taxes
for which Borrower may be liable, except as may be otherwise disclosed in writing to the Lender prior to the date hereof.

3.11. Litigation. Prior to the date hereof, there are no actions, suits or proceedings pending, or to the actual knowledge of Borrower, threatened against or
affecting Borrower or its respective property in any court, or before or by any federal, state or municipal or other governmental department, commission, board,
bureau, agency or other instrumentality, domestic or foreign, except for actions, suits or proceedings of a character normally incident to the kind of business
conducted by Borrower, none of which, either individually or in the aggregate, if adversely determined, would reasonably be expected to result in a Material
Adverse Change.

3.12. Environmental Matters. Borrower is in compliance in all material respects with all Environmental Laws and all applicable federal, state and local health
and safety laws, regulations, ordinances or rules. Lender acknowledges that Borrower has disclosed to it that Borrower is a party to a certain Financial Assurance
Affidavit and other documentation with respect to certain real property in Cleveland, Ohio owned by one of Borrower’s subsidiaries (the “BP Site”), and that the
State of Ohio has issued a covenant not to sue and other related documentation with respect to the BP Site.

3.13. Consolidated Financial Statements. For any period during which Borrower has any Subsidiaries, all financial statements submitted by the Borrower and
all calculations hereunder based on same shall be consolidated or combined with such Subsidiaries, as the context required.

3.14. ERISA. No Reportable Event or Prohibited Transaction which could create a liability in excess of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) or has
caused a Material Adverse Change has occurred and is continuing with respect to any Plan of Borrower, and Borrower has not incurred an “accumulated funding
deficiency” (as that term is defined by ERISA) since the effective date of ERISA, that is not reflected in Borrower’s financial statements in accordance with
GAAP.

3.15. Solvency. The Borrower is not insolvent as defined in any applicable state or federal statute, nor will Borrower be rendered insolvent by the execution and
delivery of this Agreement or any of the Loan Documents to Lender. The Borrower is not engaged or about to engage in any business or transaction for which the
assets retained by it shall constitute an unreasonably small capital, taking into consideration the obligations to Lender incurred hereunder. Borrower does not
intend to, nor does it believe that it will, incur debts beyond its ability to pay them as they mature.

3.16. No Burdensome Restrictions. Borrower is not a party to any instrument or agreement or subject to any charter or other corporate restriction which would
cause a Material Adverse Change.



 

3.17. Federal Reserve Regulations; Use of Loan Proceeds. Borrower is not engaged principally, or as one of its important activities, in the business of
extending credit for the purpose of purchasing or carrying any Margin Stock. No part of the proceeds of the Loans will be used, directly or indirectly, for a
purpose which violates any law, rule or regulation of any governmental body, including without limitation the provisions of Regulations G, U, or X of the Board
of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, as amended. No part of the proceeds of the Loans will be used, directly or indirectly, to purchase or carry any
Margin Stock or to extend credit to others for the purpose of purchasing or carrying any Margin Stock.

3.18. OFAC/USA PATRIOT Act Restrictions. Borrower is not (and will not be) a person with whom Lender is restricted from doing business under regulations
of the Office of Foreign Asset Control (“OFAC”) of the Department of the Treasury of the United States of America (“Treasury”) or under any list of known or
suspected terrorists or terrorist organizations issued by any federal government agency and designated as such by Treasury in consultation with the federal
functional regulators, or under any statute, executive order, or other governmental action, and Borrower is not engaging, and will not engage, in any dealings or
transactions or shall otherwise be associated with such persons. In addition, Borrower hereby agrees to provide to the Lender with any additional information that
the Lender deems necessary from to time in order to ensure compliance with all applicable laws concerning money laundering and similar activities.

4. CONDITIONS OF LENDING

4.1. Loan Funding. The obligation of the Lender to close the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to satisfaction of the following
conditions, unless waived in writing by the Lender: (a) all legal matters and Loan Documents incident to the transactions contemplated hereby shall be reasonably
satisfactory, in form and substance, to Lender’s counsel; (b) the Lender shall have received (i) certificates by an authorized officer or representative of Borrower
upon which the Lender may conclusively rely until superseded by similar certificates delivered to the Lender, certifying that (1) all requisite action taken in
connection with the transactions contemplated hereby has been duly authorized and (2) the names, signatures, and authority of Borrower’s authorized signers
executing the Loan Documents, and (ii) such other documents as the Lender may reasonably require to be executed by, or delivered on behalf of, Borrower;
(c) the Lender shall have received the Revolving Credit Note with all blanks appropriately completed, executed by an authorized signer for Borrower; (d) the
Borrower shall have paid to the Lender the fee(s) then due and payable under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents; (e) no Material Adverse Change
shall have occurred in Borrower’s financial condition; (f) the Lender shall have received the written opinion(s) of legal counsel for the Borrower selected by the
Borrower and satisfactory to the Lender, dated the date of this Agreement and covering the Loan Documents and such other matter(s) as the Lender may
reasonably require; and (g) the Lender shall have received written instructions by the Borrower with respect to disbursement of the proceeds of the Loan.

4.2. Each Loan. The obligation of the Lender to make any Loan shall be subject to initial compliance with Section 4.1 herein and also subject to satisfaction of
the following conditions that at the date of making such Loan, and after giving effect thereto: (a) no Event of Default shall have occurred and continue to exist,
and (b) each representation and warranty set forth in Section 3 above is true and correct as if then made.

5. COVENANTS

As long as credit is available hereunder or until all principal of and interest on the Notes have been paid, the Borrower covenants and agrees that it will
comply with the following provisions:

5.1. Accounting; Financial Statements and Other Information. Borrower shall maintain a standard system of accounting, established and administered
in accordance with GAAP consistently followed throughout the periods involved, and will set aside on its books for each quarter and fiscal year, the proper
amounts or accruals for depreciation, obsolescence, amortization, bad debts, current and deferred taxes, prepaid expenses, and for other purposes as shall be
required by GAAP. Borrower will deliver or cause to be delivered to the Lender the following, all of which shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable
to Lender:

(a) As soon as practicable after the end of each fiscal quarter in each fiscal year, except the last, and in any event within forty five (45) days
thereafter, consolidated financial statements, including income statement, balance sheet of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries as of the end of such quarter,
and statements of cash flow, changes in financial position, and shareholder’s equity for such quarter, certified as complete and correct by an authorized
officer of Borrower, subject to changes resulting from year-end adjustments;



 

(b) As soon as practicable after the end of each fiscal year, and in any event within one hundred twenty (120) days thereafter, audited, consolidated
financial statements, including income statement, balance sheet, statement of condition of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries as of the end of such year, and
statement of cash flow and changes in financial position of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries for such year, setting forth in each case in comparative form
the figures for the previous fiscal year, all in reasonable detail and prepared by an independent certified public accountant, selected by Borrower and
satisfactory to the Lender, and prepared in accordance with GAAP;

(c) Together with each set of financial statements required by subparagraphs (a) and (b) above, a covenant compliance certificate setting forth the
calculations of the financial covenants set forth in Section 5.18, together with certificate by the chief financial officer or other authorized officer of
Borrower stating that the representations and warranties contained in this Agreement are true and correct as of the date of the certificate, and whether or not
there exists any Event of Default or Potential Default, specifying the nature and period of existence thereof and what action, if any, the Borrower is taking
or proposes to take with respect thereto;

(d) Promptly and in any event within ten (10) days after the occurrence of a Reportable Event with respect to a Plan, a copy of any materials required
to be filed with the PBGC with respect to such Reportable Event or those that would have been required to be filed if the thirty (30) day notice requirement
to PBGC were not waived;

(e) Promptly upon receipt, and in no event more than ten (10) Business Days after receipt, of a notice by Borrower or any ERISA Affiliate or any
administrator of any Plan or Multiemployer Plan that the PBGC has instituted proceedings to terminate such Plan or to appoint a trustee to administer such
Plan, a copy of such notice; and

(f) Within ten (10) Business Days after receipt thereof, copies of all written reports submitted to the Borrower by independent accountants in
connection with any annual or interim compilation and/or review the books of Borrower.

The financial statements referenced in Sections 5.1(a) and (b) shall be deemed delivered upon Borrower providing Lender written notice that such
statements are available for review over the internet at the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Website (www.sec.gov).

5.2. Additional Financial Reports. Borrower shall, upon request of Lender, deliver to the Lender such other financial information as Lender may request;
provided that Lender shall hold the same subject to Section 8.12.

5.3. Insurance; Maintenance of Properties. Borrower shall: (a) maintain with financially sound and reputable insurers, insurance with coverage and limits as
may be required by law and of such character and amounts as are usually maintained by companies engaged in like business, but subject to Borrower’s self-
insurance policies as in effect, from time to time. Except as otherwise permitted in this Agreement, Borrower will maintain, in good repair, working order, and
condition, all properties used in the business of the Borrower, subject to ordinary wear and tear.

5.4. Existence; Business. Borrower shall cause to be done all things necessary to preserve and keep in full force and effect its existence and rights, to conduct its
business in a prudent manner, to maintain in full force and effect, and renew from time to time, its franchises, permits, licenses, patents, and trademarks that are
necessary to operate its business. Borrower will comply in all material respects with all valid laws and regulations now in effect or hereafter promulgated by any
properly constituted governmental authority having jurisdiction; provided, however, that Borrower shall not be required to comply with any law or regulation
which it is contesting in good faith by appropriate proceedings as long as either the effect of such law or regulation is stayed pending the resolution of such
proceedings or the effect of not complying with such law or regulation would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Change.



 

5.5. Payment of Taxes. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, and other governmental charges levied upon any of its properties or assets or in respect of its
franchises, business, income, or profits before the same become delinquent, except that no such taxes, assessments, or other charges need be paid if contested in
good faith and by appropriate proceedings promptly initiated and diligently conducted and if proper amounts, determined in accordance with GAAP, have been
set aside for the payment of all such taxes, charges, and assessments.

5.6. Adverse Changes. Borrower shall promptly notify the Lender in writing of any Material Adverse Change.

5.7. Notice of Default. Borrower shall promptly notify (but in no event more than ten (10) days after the occurrence thereof) the Lender of any Event of Default
or Potential Default hereunder and any demands made upon the Borrower by any Person for the acceleration and immediate payment of any Indebtedness owed to
such Person, if the amount of such Indebtedness exceeds $2,500,000.

5.8. Inspection. Borrower shall make available for inspection by duly authorized representatives of the Lender, or its designated agent, upon five (5) Business
Days written notice to Borrower (provided that such written notice shall not be required upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default),
Borrower’s books, records, and properties when reasonably requested to do so, and will furnish the Lender such information regarding its business affairs and
financial condition within a reasonable time (not to be less than five (5) Business Days nor more than ten (10) Business Days) after written request for such
information.

5.9. Environmental Matters. Borrower:

(a) Shall comply in all respects with all Environmental Laws where a failure to comply could result in a Material Adverse Change;

(b) Shall deliver promptly to Lender (i) copies of any significant documents received from the United States Environmental Protection Agency or any state,
county, foreign, provincial or municipal environmental or health agency, and (ii) copies of any significant documents submitted by Borrower or any of its
Subsidiaries to the United States Environmental Protection Agency or any state, county, foreign, provincial or municipal environmental or health agency
concerning its operations; and

(c) Shall promptly undertake and diligently pursue to completion all action recommended by any environmental audit report(s) issued and all action(s)
necessary to correct any environmental problem or defect identified in any environmental audit report(s).

Borrower shall indemnify the Lender and hold it harmless against any loss, costs, damages, or expense, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney’s
fees, that Lender may incur, directly or indirectly, as a result of or in connection with the assertion against Lender of any claim relating to the presence or removal
of any environmental contamination on any premises utilized by Borrower.

5.10. Health and Safety. Borrower shall be in compliance with all requirements of applicable federal, state, foreign, provincial and local environmental, health
and safety laws, regulations, ordinances or rules which would, in the aggregate, if not complied with, result in a Material Adverse Change.

5.11. [RESERVED]

5.12. Commercial Operating Account. So long as credit is available hereunder or until all principal of and interest on the Notes have been paid in full, the
Borrower and each Subsidiary shall maintain with Lender and/or a Lender Affiliate, as its primary financial institution, corporate deposit, cash management and
loan accounts, where applicable.



 

5.13. Additional Assurance. Borrower shall upon request of Lender promptly take such action and promptly make, execute, and deliver all such additional and
further items, deeds, assurances, and instruments as Lender may reasonably require, so as to completely vest in and ensure to Lender its rights hereunder.

5.14. Indebtedness and Liens. Neither Borrower nor any Subsidiary shall (a) except for trade debt incurred in the normal course of business and indebtedness to
Lender contemplated by this Agreement, create, incur or assume additional Indebtedness, including capital leases, in excess of the aggregate amount of
$17,500,000.00, (b) except as allowed as a Permitted Encumbrance, sell, transfer, mortgage, assign, pledge, lease, grant a security interest in, or encumber any of
Borrower’s assets, or (c) sell with recourse any of Borrower’s accounts, except to Lender.

5.15. Assumptions; Guaranties. Borrower shall not assume, guarantee, endorse, or otherwise become directly or contingently liable for (including, without
limitation, liable by way of agreement, contingent or otherwise, to purchase, to provide funds for payment, to supply funds to, or otherwise invest in any debtor or
otherwise to assure the creditor against loss) any Indebtedness of any other Person which is not a Subsidiary, except (i) guaranties by endorsement of negotiable
instruments for deposit, collection, or similar transactions in the ordinary course of business, and (ii) Indebtedness of Borrower to the Lender or any Lender
Affiliate.

5.16. Mergers; Consolidation. Borrower shall not merge or consolidate with any Person, dissolve, wind up its affairs, or sell, assign, lease, or otherwise dispose
of (whether in one transaction or in a series of transactions), all or substantially all of its assets (whether now owned or hereafter acquired) to any Person, except
where either (y) Borrower is the survivor of such transaction or (z) such Person becomes a Borrower hereunder as of the date of such transaction and such further
assurances with respect to any such transaction reasonably satisfactory to the Lender are delivered on or before the effective date of such transaction.

5.17. Dividends. Borrower shall not make or declare any dividend or distribution if, after giving effect thereto, an Event of Default or a Potential Default exists or
would exist under Section 6.2 in respect of Section 5.18.

5.18. Financial Covenants. Borrower shall comply with the following financial covenants:

(a) Tangible Net Worth. Borrower shall maintain a Tangible Net Worth of not less than $85,000,000.00 tested at the end of each fiscal quarter of Borrower.

(b) Total Debt / Tangible Net Worth Ratio. Borrower shall maintain a ratio of Total Debt to Tangible Net Worth of not more than 1.0 to 1.0 as at the end of
each fiscal quarter of Borrower.

(c) Net Income. Borrower shall maintain net income (as determined in accordance with GAAP) of not less than $1.00 for each fiscal quarter of Borrower.

As used in this Section, the following capitalized terms shall have the following meanings:

“Tangible Net Worth” means Borrower’s total assets excluding all intangible assets (i.e., goodwill, trademarks, patents, copyrights, organizational expenses, and
similar intangible items, but including leaseholds and leasehold improvements) less Total Debt.

“Total Debt” means all of Borrower’s liabilities as determined under GAAP.

6. EVENTS OF DEFAULT

The occurrence of any one or more of the following events shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement:

6.1. Payments. If the interest or principal on any Note or any commitment or other fee shall not be paid in full punctually within five (5) days of the date on
which such payment was due and payable.

6.2. Covenants. If Borrower fails to perform or observe any covenant or agreement (other than as referred to in Section 6.1 hereof) contained in this Agreement
or in any other of the Loan Documents.



 

6.3. Representations and Warranties. If any representation, warranty or statement made in or pursuant to this Agreement or any Loan Document or any other
material information furnished by Borrower to Lender or any other holder of any Note, shall be false or erroneous when made or reaffirmed.

6.4. Validity Of Loan Documents. If (a) the validity, binding effect or enforceability of any Loan Document shall be contested by Borrower; (b) Borrower shall
deny that it has any or further liability or obligation thereunder; or (c) any Loan Document shall be terminated, invalidated or set aside, or be declared ineffective
or inoperative or in any way cease to give or provide to Lender the benefits purported to be created thereby.
 
6.5. Loan Document Default. If any event of default or default shall occur under any other Loan Document.

6.6. Cross Default. If Borrower shall default in the payment of principal or interest due and owing upon any other obligation for borrowed money in excess of
$2,500,000, beyond any period of grace provided with respect thereto if the effect of such default is to allow the acceleration of the maturity of such Indebtedness
or to permit the holder thereof to cause such Indebtedness to become due prior to its stated maturity.
 
6.7. ERISA Default. The occurrence of one or more ERISA Events that causes a Material Adverse Effect.

6.8. Money Judgment. A final judgment or order for the payment of money shall be rendered against Borrower by a court of competent jurisdiction in excess of
$2,500,000, that remains unpaid or unstayed and undischarged for a period (during which execution shall not be effectively stayed) of thirty (30) days after the
date on which the right to appeal has expired.

6.9. Liens on Accounts Receivable. Borrower or any of Borrower’s Subsidiaries grants a lien on or security interest in any of the Borrower’s or any such
Subsidiary’s accounts receivable (except for liens or security interests granted by any Subsidiary to Borrower).

6.10. Solvency. If Borrower shall (a) generally not pay its debts in excess of $2,500,000 as such debts become due, (b) make a general assignment for the benefit
of creditors, (c) apply for or consent to the appointment of a receiver, a custodian, a trustee, an interim trustee or liquidator of all or a substantial part of its assets,
(d) be adjudicated a debtor or have entered against it an order for relief under Title 11 of the United States Code, as the same may be amended from time to time,
(e) file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or file a petition or an answer seeking reorganization or an arrangement with creditors or seeking to take advantage of
any other law (whether federal or state) relating to relief of debtors, or admit (by answer, by default or otherwise) the material allegations of a petition filed
against it in any bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency or other proceeding (whether federal or state) relating to relief of debtors, (f) suffer or permit to continue
unstayed and in effect for thirty (30) consecutive days any judgment in excess of $2,500,000, decree or order entered by a court of competent jurisdiction, that
approves a petition seeking its reorganization or appoints a receiver, custodian, trustee, interim trustee or liquidator of all or a substantial part of its assets, or
(g) take any action in order thereby to effect any of the foregoing, or omit to take, any action in order to prevent any of the foregoing.

6.11. Notice and Cure Periods. The occurrence of any of the foregoing events listed in Section 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 6.4, 6.5, 6.6, 6.7,6.8, 6.9 or 6.10 shall be an Event of
Default only if such event remains uncured in full after Lender has provided written notice to Borrower of such default and Borrower fails to cure within the
applicable Cure Period, if any.

7. REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT

7.1. Rights of Lender. If any Event of Default shall occur, Lender may, at its election, and upon written demand or notice, do any one or more of the following:

(a) Declare all of the Borrower’s Obligations to Lender to be immediately due and payable, whereupon all unpaid principal, interest and fees in respect of
such Obligations, together with all of Lender’s costs, expenses and attorneys’ fees related thereto, under the terms of the Loan Documents or otherwise, shall be
immediately due and payable;



 

(b) Terminate any commitment to make any additional advances under any Loan;

(c) Exercise any and all rights and remedies available to Lender under any applicable law;

(d) Exercise any and all rights and remedies granted to Lender under the terms of this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents; and/or

(e) Upon three (3) Business Days prior written notice to Borrower, set off the unpaid balance of the Obligations against any debt owing to Borrower by the
Lender or by any Lender Affiliate, including, without limitation, any obligation under a repurchase agreement or any funds held at any time by the Lender or any
Lender Affiliate, whether collected or in the process of collection, or in any time or demand deposit account maintained by Borrower at, or evidenced by any
certificate of deposit issued by, the Lender or any Lender Affiliate.

7.2. No Waiver. The remedies in this Section 7 are in addition to, not in limitation of, any other right, power, privilege, or remedy, either in law, in equity, or
otherwise, to which the Lender may be entitled. No failure or delay on the part of the Lender in exercising any right, power, or remedy will operate as a waiver
thereof, nor will any single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right hereunder. The remedies in
this Agreement are in addition to, not in limitation of, any other right, power, privilege, or remedy, either in law, in equity, or otherwise, to which the Lender may
(subject to Section 7.1) be entitled. All Lender’s rights and remedies, whether evidenced by this Agreement or by any other agreement, instrument or document
shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.

8. MISCELLANEOUS

8.1. Remedies; Waiver; Amendments. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement or the Notes, or consent to departure therefrom, is effective unless in
writing and signed by the Lender. No such consent or waiver extends beyond the particular case and purpose involved. No amendment to this Agreement is
effective unless in writing and signed by the Borrower and the Lender.

8.2. Expenses and Costs. The Borrower shall pay on demand all costs and expenses of Lender incurred in connection with the drafting (including without
limitation the drafting of any amendments, modifications, revisions or waivers), administration or enforcement of this Agreement or the Loan Documents,
including but not limited to attorneys’ fees (on a time and charges basis) and expenses (but excluding in-house counsel fees or charges for other in-house
personnel), of Lender in connection with the preparation, negotiation and closing of the Loan Documents, the administration of the Loan Documents or the
collection and disbursement of funds hereunder and the other instruments and documents to be delivered hereunder.

8.3. Indemnification. The Borrower shall indemnify and hold the Lender harmless against any and all liabilities, losses, damages, costs, and expenses of any kind
(including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel in connection with any investigative, administrative or judicial proceeding,
whether or not the Lender shall be designated a party thereto) which may be incurred by the Lender relating to or arising out of this Agreement or any actual or
proposed use of proceeds of any Loan hereunder; provided, that the Lender shall have no right to be indemnified hereunder for its own gross negligence or willful
misconduct as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction.

8.4. Construction. The provisions of this Agreement and the respective rights and duties of Borrower and Lender hereunder shall be governed by and construed
in accordance with Michigan law and any applicable federal laws. Borrower hereby irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of any Michigan state or
federal court sitting in Michigan, over any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or any document related to the Obligations, and
Borrower hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such Michigan state or federal court.
The Borrower hereby waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such suit or any such court or that such suit is brought in an
inconvenient court. The several captions to different Sections of this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall be ignored in interpreting the
provisions hereof. Time is of the essence in the performance of the obligations under this Agreement. All grace periods in this Agreement and all other Loan
Documents shall run concurrently.



 

8.5. Extension of Time. If any payment comes due on a day that is not a Business Day, Borrower may make the payment on the first Business Day following the
payment date and pay the additional interest accrued to the date of payment.

8.6. Notices. Any notice, demand, request or other communication which any party hereto may be required or may desire to give hereunder shall be in writing
and shall be deemed to have been properly given (a) if hand delivered, when delivered; (b) if mailed by United States Certified Mail (postage prepaid, return
receipt requested), three Business Days after mailing (c) if by Federal Express or other reliable overnight courier service, on the next Business Day after delivered
to such courier service or (d) if by telecopier on the day of transmission so long as copy is sent on the same day by overnight courier as set forth below, in each
case to the address or facsimile number set forth below or to such address or facsimile number as shall be specified by a party by written notice to the other:

If to Borrower:

Universal Truckload Services, Inc.
12755 E. Nine Mile Road
Warren, Michigan 48089
Attention: Robert Sigler
Telephone: 586-920-0224
Facsimile: 586-920-0258

and a copy to:

Ralph A. Castelli, Jr.
Kemp Klein Law Firm
201 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 600
Troy, Michigan 48084
Telephone: 248-528-1111
Facsimile: 248-528-5129

If to Lender:

KeyBank National Association
17199 North Laurel Park Drive Suite 105
Livonia, Michigan 48153
Attention: Erik M. Siersma
Telephone: 734-452-5481
Fax: 734-452-5500

With a copy to:

Dykema Gossett PLLC
2723 S State St, Ste 400
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
Attention: Darrell W. Pierce
Telephone: (734) 214-7634
Facsimile: (734) 214-7696



 

8.7. Capital Adequacy. If Lender shall have reasonably determined, after the closing of the Loans, that the adoption of any applicable law, rule, regulation or
guideline regarding capital adequacy, or any change therein, or any change in the interpretation or administration thereof by any governmental authority, central
bank or comparable agency charged with the interpretation or administration thereof, or compliance by Lender (or its lending office) with any request or directive
regarding capital adequacy (whether or not having the force of law) of any such authority, central bank or comparable agency, has or would have the effect of
reducing the rate of return on Lender’s capital (or the capital of its holding company) as a consequence of its obligations hereunder to a level below that which
Lender (or its holding company) could have achieved but for such adoption, change or compliance (taking into consideration Lender’s policies or the policies of
its holding company with respect to capital adequacy) by an amount deemed by Lender to be material, then from time to time, within thirty (30) days after
demand by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender such additional amount or amounts as will compensate Lender (or its holding company) for such reduction.
Lender shall designate a different lending office if such designation will avoid the need for, or reduce the amount of, such compensation and will not, in the
judgment of Lender, be otherwise disadvantageous to Lender. A certificate of Lender claiming compensation under this Section and setting forth the additional
amount or amounts to be paid to it hereunder shall be conclusive in the absence of demonstrable error. In determining such amount, Lender may use any
reasonable averaging and attribution methods. Failure on the part of Lender to demand compensation for any reduction in return on capital with respect to any
period shall not constitute a waiver of Lender’s rights to demand compensation for any reduction in return on capital in any subsequent period after written notice.
The protection of this Section shall be available to Lender regardless of any possible contention of the invalidity or inapplicability of the law, regulation or other
condition that shall have been imposed. Lender shall give Borrower prompt written notice of any matter requiring Borrower to make payment to Lender under the
provisions of this paragraph of which Lender has actual knowledge, and Borrower shall not be obligated or required to reimburse Lender for any increased costs
relating to any period more than ninety (90) days prior to the date of such notice.

8.8. Survival of Agreements; Relationship. All agreements, representations, and warranties made in this Agreement will survive the making of the extension of
credit hereunder, and will bind and inure to the benefit of the Borrower and the Lender, and their respective successors and assigns; provided, that no subsequent
holder of the Notes shall by reason of acquiring that Note or Notes become obligated to make any Loan hereunder and no successor to or assignee of the
Borrower may borrow hereunder without the Lender’s written assent. Prior to an Event of Default or any sale of substantially all of the assets of the Lender, the
Lender may not transfer or assign this Agreement, and the Loans hereunder, without Borrower’s written consent. Upon any permitted assignment of this Loan to
the assignee thereof, the assignee shall thereupon have all of the rights of the Lender; provided Lender shall remain liable for its obligations hereunder, whether or
not such obligations are assumed by such assignee. Borrower may not assign this Agreement or the right to receive any disbursements hereunder or any interest
herein. The relationship between the Borrower and the Lender with respect to this Agreement, the Notes and any other Loan Document is and shall be solely that
of debtor and creditor, respectively, and the Lender has no fiduciary obligation toward the Borrower with respect to any such document or the transactions
contemplated thereby.

8.9. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or the Notes, or any action taken hereunder, or any application thereof, is for any reason held to be illegal or
invalid, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provision of this Agreement or the Notes, each of which shall be construed and enforced without
reference to such illegal or invalid portion and shall be deemed to be effective or taken in the manner and to the full extent permitted by law.

8.10. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the Notes and any other Loan Document executed in connection herewith integrate all the terms and conditions
mentioned herein or incidental hereto and supersede all oral representations and negotiations and supersede, amend and restate prior writings with respect to the
subject matter hereof. In this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular number include the plural, and in the plural number include
the singular.

8.11. JURY TRIAL WAIVER. BORROWER AND LENDER EACH WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN RESOLVING ANY
DISPUTE, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, BETWEEN LENDER AND BORROWER ARISING OUT OF, IN
CONNECTION WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED BETWEEN THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
AGREEMENT OR ANY NOTE OR OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION
HEREWITH OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO.



 

8.12. Confidentiality. Lender agrees that it will not disclose without the prior written consent of the Borrower (other than to its employees, a Lender Affiliate or
to its auditors or counsel) any information with respect to the Borrower which is furnished pursuant to this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents;
provided that Lender may disclose any such information (a) as has become generally available to the public or has been lawfully obtained by such Lender from
any third party under no duty of confidentiality to Borrower, (b) as may be required or appropriate in any report, statement or testimony submitted to, or in respect
to any inquiry by, any municipal, state or federal regulatory body having or claiming to have jurisdiction over Lender, including the Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve System of the United States, the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency or the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or similar organizations
(whether in the United States or elsewhere) or their successors, (c) as may be required or appropriate in response to any summons or subpoena or in connection
with any litigation, (d) in order to comply with any law, order, regulation, ruling or other requirement of law applicable to Lender. To the extent not prohibited by
law, Lender will provide Borrower with prior written notice of any disclosures made with respect to subsections (b), (c) and (d) above, provided that failure to do
so shall not affect Borrower’s liabilities and obligations under this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower and the Lender have each caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers on the date first
set forth above.
 
Borrower:

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.

By:  /s/ Robert Sigler
Name:  Robert Sigler
Title:  Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer
Address:  

 12755 East Nine Mile Road
 Warren, Michigan 48089

Lender:  

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:  /s/ Erik Siersma
Name:  Erik Siersma
Title:  Vice President

Address:  
 100 S. Main Street
 5th Floor
 Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104



 

Promissory Note
Revolving Credit

 
$20,000,000.00

  

Signed October 28, 2010
but Effective as of October 25, 2010

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC., a Michigan corporation with a place of business at 12755 East Nine Mile Road, Warren, Michigan
48089 (“Borrower”) shall pay to the order of KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, with offices at 100 S. Main Street, 5th
Floor, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104, and its successors and assigns (“Lender”), Twenty Million Dollars and No Cents ($20,000,000.00), or so much thereof as may
have been advanced under this Note, on or before October 24, 2011, plus interest on the outstanding balance from this date until paid.

Advances. Lender will, upon request from Borrower, make advances to or for the account of Borrower up to but not exceeding an aggregate unpaid
principal amount outstanding at any one time equal to $20,000,000.00. Each such advance will be in an amount greater than or equal to $25,000.00. Subject to the
foregoing, Borrower may borrow, repay and reborrow up to the amount of this Note.

Interest. Borrower shall pay interest on the outstanding principal balance of this Note at the rate per annum equal to the Prime Rate minus 0.50% (the
“Adjusted Prime Rate”). “Prime Rate” means the rate per annum from time to time established by the Lender as Lender’s Prime Rate, whether or not such rate is
publicly announced; the Prime Rate may not be the lowest interest rate charged by the Lender for commercial or other extensions of credit. In the event of any
change in the Prime Rate, the rate of interest applicable to Borrower’s loans evidenced hereby shall be adjusted to immediately correspond with each such
change. All computations of interest shall be made on the basis of a 360-day year and paid for the actual number of days elapsed.

LIBOR Rate. Provided that no Event of Default (as defined below) exists, Borrower shall have the option (the “LIBOR Rate Option”) to elect from time to
time, in the manner and subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, the Adjusted LIBOR Rate as the interest rate for all or any portion of the advances which
would otherwise bear interest at the Prime Rate.

1. For purposes hereof, the following LIBOR-related definitions apply:

“Adjusted LIBOR Rate” means for any LIBOR Interest Period, an interest rate per annum equal to the sum of (a) the rate obtained by dividing (x) the
LIBOR Rate for such LIBOR Interest Period by (y) a percentage equal to one hundred percent (100%) minus the Reserve Percentage for such LIBOR Interest
Period and (b) the LIBOR Margin.

“LIBOR Rate” means the rate per annum calculated by the Lender in good faith, which Lender determines with reference to the rate per annum (rounded
upwards to the next higher whole multiple of 1/16 if such rate is not such a multiple) at which deposits in United States dollars are offered by prime banks in the
London interbank eurodollar market two LIBOR Business Days prior to the day on which such rate is calculated by the Lender, in an amount comparable to the
amount of such advance and with a maturity equal to the applicable LIBOR Interest Period.

“LIBOR Business Day” means a day on which (a) banks are not required or authorized to close in Cleveland, Ohio, and (b) dealings are carried on in the
London interbank eurodollar market.

“LIBOR Interest Period” means the period commencing on the date an advance bearing interest at the LIBOR Rate is made, continued, or converted and
continuing either (i) if and when a one-day interest period is selected by Borrower, overnight, with successive periods commencing daily thereafter, or (ii) if and
when a one-, two- or three-month interest period is selected by Borrower, for a period of one, two, or three months, as selected by Borrower as provided below,
with successive periods commencing on the same day of the month in which the current period expires.

th 



 

“LIBOR Margin” means 1.00% per annum.

“Reserve Percentage” means for any LIBOR Interest Period, that percentage which is specified three (3) business days before the first day of the such
LIBOR Interest Period by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (or any successor) or any other governmental or quasi-governmental authority
with jurisdiction over the Lender for determining the maximum reserve requirement (including, but not limited to, any basic, supplemental, marginal, or
emergency reserve requirement) for Lender with respect to liabilities or assets constituting or including (among other liabilities) “Eurocurrency liabilities” (as
defined in Regulation D of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System) in an amount equal to that of the advances affected by such LIBOR Interest
Period and with a maturity equal to the LIBOR Interest Period.

2. Borrower may exercise the LIBOR Rate Option by giving Lender irrevocable written notice of such exercise on the second LIBOR Business Day prior
to the proposed commencement of the relevant LIBOR Interest Period, which written notice shall specify: (i) the portion of the advances with respect to which
Borrower is electing the LIBOR Rate Option, (ii) the LIBOR Business Day upon which the applicable LIBOR Interest Period is to commence and (iii) the
duration of the applicable LIBOR Interest Period. Upon the expiration of the initial LIBOR Interest Period, Borrower may elect a new LIBOR Rate or the
Adjusted Prime Rate. If Borrower fails to make an election, the advances will bear interest at the Adjusted LIBOR Rate involved for consecutive LIBOR Interest
Periods of identical duration until an election is made. Lender shall be under no duty to notify Borrower that a LIBOR Interest Period is expiring. The LIBOR
Rate Option may be exercised by Borrower only with respect to any portion of the advances equal to or in excess of $25,000. At no time may there be more than
five (5) LIBOR Interest Periods in effect with respect to the advances. No LIBOR Interest Period may extend beyond the maturity date of the Note.

3. If, because of the introduction of or any change in, or because of any judicial, administrative, or other governmental interpretation of, any law or
regulation, there shall be any increase in the cost to Lender of making, funding, maintaining, or allocating capital to any advance bearing interest at the Adjusted
LIBOR Rate, including a change in Reserve Percentage, then Borrower shall, from time to time upon demand by Lender, pay to Lender additional amounts
sufficient to compensate Lender for such increased cost. Lender shall give Borrower prompt written notice of any change in law of which Lender has actual
knowledge and Borrower shall not be obligated to reimburse Lender for any increased costs relating to any period more than ninety (90) days prior to the date of
such notice.

4. If Lender reasonably determines (which determination shall be conclusive and binding upon Borrower, absent demonstrable error) (i) that dollar deposits
in an amount approximately equal to the portion of the advances for which Borrower has exercised the LIBOR Rate Option for the designated LIBOR Interest
Period are not generally available at such time in the London Interbank Market for deposits in dollars, (ii) that the rate at which such deposits are being offered
will not adequately and fairly reflect the cost to Lender of maintaining an Adjusted LIBOR Rate on such portion of the advances or of funding the same for such
LIBOR Interest Period due to circumstances affecting the London Interbank Market generally, (iii) that reasonable means do not exist for ascertaining an
Adjusted LIBOR Rate, or (iv) that an Adjusted LIBOR Rate would be in excess of the maximum interest rate which Borrower may by law pay, then, in any such
event, Lender shall so notify Borrower and all portions of the advances bearing interest at an Adjusted LIBOR Rate that are so affected shall, as of the date of
such notification with respect to an event described in clause (ii) or (iv) above, or as of the expiration of the applicable LIBOR Interest Period with respect to an
event described in clause (i) or (iii) above, bear interest at the Adjusted Prime Rate until such time as the situations described herein are no longer in effect or can
be avoided by Borrower exercising a LIBOR Rate Option for a different LIBOR Interest Period.

5. If, because of the introduction of or any change in, or because of any judicial, administrative, or other governmental interpretation of, any law or
regulation, it becomes unlawful for Lender to make, fund, or maintain any advance at the Adjusted LIBOR Rate, then (a) Lender shall notify Borrower that
Lender is no longer able to maintain the interest rate at an Adjusted LIBOR Rate, (b) the LIBOR Rate Option shall immediately terminate, (c) the interest rate for
any portion of the advances for which the interest rate is then an Adjusted LIBOR Rate shall automatically be converted to the Adjusted Prime Rate, and
(d) Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount of any Breakage Costs (defined below) incurred in connection with such conversion. Thereafter, Borrower shall not
be entitled to exercise the Adjusted LIBOR Rate Option until such time as the situation described herein is no longer in effect or can be avoided by Borrower
exercising a LIBOR Rate Option for a different term.



 

6. If Borrower repays any advance bearing interest at the Adjusted LIBOR Rate prior to the end of the applicable LIBOR Interest Period, including without
limitation a prepayment under paragraphs 4 and 5 immediately preceding, Borrower shall reimburse Lender on demand for the resulting loss or expense incurred
by Lender, including without limitation any loss or expense incurred in obtaining, liquidating or reemploying deposits from third parties. A minimum amount of
$200.00 will be due for each prepayment of a LIBOR advance, and if the actual reimbursement amount for any such advance exceeds $200.00, a statement as to
the amount of such loss or expense, prepared in good faith and in reasonable detail by Lender and submitted by Lender to the Borrower, shall be conclusive and
binding for all purposes absent demonstrable error in computation (“Breakage Costs”). Calculation of all amounts payable to Lender under this paragraph shall be
made as though Lender shall have actually funded the relevant advance through deposits or other funds acquired from third parties for such purpose; provided,
however, that Lender may fund any advance bearing interest at the Adjusted LIBOR Rate in any manner it sees fit and the foregoing assumption shall be utilized
only for purposes of calculation of amounts payable under this paragraph. Lender will be entitled to receive the reimbursement provided for herein regardless of
whether the prepayment is voluntary or involuntary (including demand or acceleration of the Note upon Borrower’s default).

Payments. Commencing November 1, 2010, and continuing on the first day of each consecutive month thereafter until this Note is paid in full, Borrower
shall pay interest then accrued and unpaid on the outstanding balance (if any) of this Note. At maturity or the earlier acceleration of this Note, Borrower shall pay
the entire principal balance, plus all accrued and unpaid interest and fees. Borrower shall make all payments on this Note to Lender at its address stated above, or
at such other place as the holder of this Note may designate. Borrower may make prepayments of principal at any time, subject to Paragraph 6 under “LIBOR
Rate” above, and subject to any requirements and/or provisions of any agreement(s) for any derivative or hedging product, including, without limitation, interest
rate or equity swaps, futures, options, caps, floors, collars, or forwards now or hereafter executed by and between Borrower and Lender with respect to this Note.
For any payment due under this Note not made within ten (10) days after its due date, excluding any payment of principal due upon the maturity of this Note,
Borrower shall pay a late fee equal to the greater of four percent (4%) of the amount of the payment not made or $50.00. Lender shall apply all payments received
on this Note to any unpaid late charges and prepayment premiums, accrued and unpaid interest then due and owing, and the reduction of principal of this Note, in
such order and in such amounts as Lender may determine from time to time. The sum or sums shown on Lender’s records shall be rebuttably presumptive
evidence of the correct unpaid balances of principal and interest on this Note. If any payment comes due on a day that is not a Business Day, Borrower may make
the payment on the first Business Day following the payment date and pay the additional interest accrued to the date of payment. “Business Day” means a day of
the year on which banks are not required or authorized by law to close in Cleveland, Ohio.

Default Rate. At Lender’s election, upon written notice or demand, Borrower shall pay interest at the rate per annum equal to two percent (2%) plus the
applicable interest rate under this Note (“Default Rate”) on the outstanding balance of this Note during the period that any Event of Default exists (as defined
below), on past due interest on this Note as the result of an Event of Default, on all other amounts payable to Lender by Borrower in connection with this Note,
and on any unsatisfied judgment on this Note. In no event, however, shall the interest rate on this Note exceed the highest rate permitted by law.

Collateral/Guaranties. This Note is unsecured.

Warranties. Borrower represents and warrants to the Lender (which representations and warranties will survive the delivery of the Note) that Borrower is a
corporation, duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Michigan and has all requisite power and authority to execute and
deliver this Note, that certain Loan Agreement between Borrower and the Lender dated as of October 25, 2010 (the “Loan Agreement”) and all other instruments,
agreements, and documents entered into from time to time, evidencing or securing this loan or any obligation of payment thereof or performance of Borrower’s
obligations in connection with the transaction contemplated hereunder, each as amended (collectively referred to as “Loan Documents”), and to carry out the
provisions and conditions of the Note and Loan Documents.



 

Set Off. The Borrower grants to the Lender a right of set-off following an Event of Default as set forth in the Loan Agreement

Events of Default. The occurrence of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement shall constitute an Event of Default under this Note.

Remedies upon Default. If any Event of Default shall occur, Lender may, at its election, exercise any or all of its remedies set forth in the Loan
Agreement.

Governing Law. This Note shall be construed under the laws of the State of Michigan and any applicable federal laws. Time is of the essence in the
payment of this Note. All grace periods in this Note and all other Loan Documents shall run concurrently.

Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications provided for hereunder shall be given as set forth in Section 8.6 of the Loan Agreement.

Binding Effect. This Note shall be binding upon the Borrower and upon Borrower’s respective successors, assigns and legal representatives, and shall
inure to the benefit of the Lender and its successors, endorsees and assigns.

Amendments. This Note amends and restates that certain Promissory Note dated October 29, 2007, as amended (the “2007 Note”), made in the principal
amount of $20,000,000 by Borrower payable to Lender; provided, however, the execution and delivery by Borrower of this Note shall not, in any manner or
circumstance, be deemed to be a novation or to have terminated, extinguished or discharged any of Borrower’s indebtedness evidenced by the 2007 Note, all of
which indebtedness shall continue under and shall hereinafter be evidenced and governed by this Note. Any amendment hereof must be in writing and signed by
the party against whom enforcement is sought. Unenforceability of any provision hereof shall not affect the enforceability of any other provision. A photographic
or other reproduction of this Note may be made by the Lender, and any such reproduction shall be admissible in evidence with the same effect as the original
itself in any judicial or administrative proceeding, whether or not the original is in existence.

No Waiver. None of the following will be a course of dealing, estoppel, waiver, or implied amendment on which any party to this Note or any Loan
Document may rely: (1) Lender’s acceptance of one or more late or partial payments; (2) Lender’s forbearance from exercising any right or remedy under this
Note, or any document providing security for or guaranty of repayment of this Note; or (3) Lender’s forbearance from exercising any right or remedy under this
Note or any Loan Document on any one or more occasions. Lender’s exercise of any rights or remedies or a part of a right or remedy on one or more occasions
shall not preclude Lender from exercising the right or remedy at any other time. Lender’s rights and remedies under this Note, the Loan Documents, and the law
and in equity are cumulative to, but independent of, each other.

Costs, Expenses, Fees and Taxes. Borrower agrees to pay on demand certain costs and expenses of Lender, as provided in the Loan Agreement.

Borrower Waivers. Borrower waives presentment, demand, notice of demand, protest, notice of protest and all other demands and notices that would
otherwise be required under Article 3 or Article 4 of the Uniform Commercial Code in the absence of this waiver, in connection with delivery, acceptance,
performance, default, or enforcement of this Note, except that Lender will provide Borrower with all notices and demands required by this Note or the Loan
Agreement.

Jurisdiction. Borrower hereby irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of any Michigan state or federal court sitting in Michigan, over any
action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Note, and Borrower hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding may be
heard and determined in such Michigan state or federal court. Borrower hereby waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such
suit or any such court or that such suit is brought in an inconvenient court.



 

Jury Trial Waiver. BORROWER AND LENDER EACH WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN RESOLVING ANY DISPUTE,
WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, BETWEEN LENDER AND BORROWER ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION
WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED BETWEEN THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS NOTE OR ANY
OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THE TRANSACTIONS
RELATED THERETO.
 
Borrower: UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.

By:  /s/ Robert Sigler
Name:  Robert Sigler
Title:  Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer
Address:  

 12755 East Nine Mile Road
 Warren, Michigan 48089



 

Lender agrees to the waiver of jury trial set forth above, but is not a co-maker, indorser or accommodation party and signs below solely to acknowledge such
waiver and to acknowledge that the foregoing promissory note amends and restates, in its entirety, that certain Promissory Note dated October 29, 2007, as
amended, from Borrower to Lender in the principal amount of $20,000,000.
 
KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:  /s/ Erik Siersma
Name:  Erik Siersma
Title:  Vice President
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Robert Sigler
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
586.920.0100

Universal Truckload Services, Inc. Reports Revenue and Net Income for the Thirteen and Thirty-nine Weeks Ended October 2, 2010

Warren, MI – October 28, 2010 — Universal Truckload Services, Inc. (NASDAQ: UACL) today announced financial results for the thirteen and thirty-nine
weeks ended October 2, 2010.

For the thirteen weeks ended October 2, 2010, operating revenues increased 21.8%, or $28.0 million, to $156.5 million from $128.5 million for the thirteen weeks
ended September 26, 2009. Included in operating revenues are fuel surcharges of $13.8 million and $9.5 million for the thirteen weeks ended October 2, 2010 and
September 26, 2009, respectively. Net income increased by $1.2 million, to $2.9 million, or $0.18 per basic and diluted share for the thirteen weeks ended
October 2, 2010, from $1.7 million, or $0.11 per basic and diluted share, for the thirteen weeks ended September 26, 2009. Included in net income for the thirteen
weeks ended September 26, 2009 were $0.1 million, or $0.01 per basic and diluted share, of after-tax charges for other-than-temporary impairments of marketable
equity securities classified as available for sale.

Universal’s truckload revenue in the third quarter of 2010 increased by 16.1% to $95.0 million from $81.8 million in the corresponding period of 2009. Included
in truckload revenue in the third quarter of 2010 is $6.0 million of revenue from our acquisitions completed since the third quarter of 2009. Brokerage revenue in
the third quarter of 2010 increased by 40.2% to $39.2 million from $27.9 million in the corresponding period of 2009. Included in brokerage revenue in the third
quarter of 2010 is $8.0 million of revenue from our acquisitions completed since the third quarter of 2009. Intermodal revenue in the third quarter of 2010
increased by 19.4% to $22.3 million from $18.7 million in the corresponding period of 2009.

For the thirty-nine weeks ended October 2, 2010, operating revenues increased 23.8%, or $86.4 million, to $449.8 million from $363.4 million for the thirty-nine
weeks ended September 26, 2009. Included in operating revenues are fuel surcharges of $40.1 million and $24.8 million for the thirty-nine weeks ended
October 2, 2010 and September 26, 2009, respectively. Net income increased by $6.4 million, to $9.6 million, or $0.60 per basic and diluted share for the thirty-
nine weeks ended October 2, 2010, from $3.1 million, or $0.20 per basic and diluted share for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 26, 2009. Included in net
income for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 2, 2010 were $3.2 million, or $0.20 per basic and diluted share, of after-tax gains on the sales of marketable
securities classified as available for sale. Included in net income for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 26, 2009 were $0.8 million, or $0.05 per basic and
diluted share, of after-tax charges for other-than-temporary impairments of marketable securities classified as available for sale.

Universal’s truckload revenue in the first three quarters of 2010 increased by 23.3% to $278.2 million from $225.6 million in the corresponding period of 2009.
Included in truckload revenue in the first three quarters of 2010 is $30.0 million from our acquisitions completed since the third quarter of 2009. Brokerage
revenue in the first three quarters of 2010 increased by 30.0% to $106.3 million from $81.8 million in the corresponding period of 2009. Included in brokerage
revenue in the first three quarters of 2010 is $22.9 million from our acquisitions completed since the third quarter of 2009. Intermodal revenue in the first three
quarters of 2010 increased by 16.6% to $65.2 million from $55.9 million in the corresponding period of 2009.



 

“We have seen improvement in our business environment throughout all three quarters of 2010,” stated Universal’s President and CEO Don Cochran. “Load
counts have improved over last year in all of our business segments, and higher rates have shown that capacity in the market place remains tight. While the
business environment has improved for the first three quarters, we remain cautious in our optimism.”

Universal Truckload Services, Inc. is primarily an asset light provider of transportation services to shippers throughout the United States and in the Canadian
provinces of Ontario and Quebec. The Company’s trucking services include both flatbed and dry van operations and the Company provides rail-truck and
steamship-truck intermodal support services. The Company also offers truck brokerage services, which allow us to supplement our capacity and provide our
customers with transportation of freight not handled by our owner-operators, and full service international freight forwarding and customs house brokerage
services.

Some of the statements contained in this press release might be considered forward-looking statements. These statements identify prospective information.
Forward-looking statements are based on information available at the time and/or management’s good faith belief with respect to future events, and are subject to
risks and uncertainties that could cause actual performance or results to differ materially from those expressed in the statements. These forward-looking
statements are subject to a number of factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations described. Additional information about the
factors that may adversely affect these forward-looking statements is contained in the Company’s reports and filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission. The Company assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, changes in assumptions or changes in other
factors affecting forward-looking information except to the extent required by applicable securities laws.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * *



 

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(In thousands, except per share data)
 
   Thirteen Weeks Ended   Thirty-nine Weeks Ended  

   
October 2,

2010    
September 26,

2009   
October 2,

2010    
September 26,

2009  
Operating revenues:        

Truckload   $ 94,980    $ 81,839   $278,246    $ 225,620  
Brokerage    39,186     27,942    106,347     81,819  
Intermodal    22,296     18,677    65,217     55,942  

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

Total operating revenues    156,462     128,458    449,810     363,381  
    

 
    

 
   

 
    

 

Operating expenses:        
Purchased transportation    119,333     96,905    341,634     271,937  
Commissions expense    10,072     8,677    28,933     24,339  
Other operating expense    3,020     2,393    10,269     6,895  
Selling, general, and administrative    11,877     10,935    37,761     33,378  
Insurance and claims    4,715     4,084    12,845     13,107  
Depreciation and amortization    2,790     2,583    8,175     7,721  

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

Total operating expenses    151,807     125,577    439,617     357,377  
    

 
    

 
   

 
    

 

Income from operations    4,655     2,881    10,193     6,004  
Interest income (expense), net    31     (136)   81     (133) 
Other non-operating income (expense), net    225     (17)   5,820     (837) 

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

Income before provision for income taxes    4,911     2,728    16,094     5,034  
Provision for income taxes    1,979     1,029    6,524     1,891  

    
 

    
 

   
 

    
 

Net income   $ 2,932    $ 1,699   $ 9,570    $ 3,143  
    

 

    

 

   

 

    

 

Earnings per common share:        
Basic   $ 0.18    $ 0.11   $ 0.60    $ 0.20  
Diluted   $ 0.18    $ 0.11   $ 0.60    $ 0.20  

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:        
Basic    15,925     15,980    15,962     15,983  
Diluted    15,925     15,980    15,962     15,983  



 

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands)
 

   
October 2,

2010    
December 31,

2009  
Assets     

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,980    $ 953  
Marketable securities    14,078     15,721  
Accounts receivable – net    71,950     60,701  
Other current assets    11,618     12,249  

    
 

    
 

Total current assets    100,626     89,624  
Property and equipment – net    77,826     76,246  
Other long-term assets – net    33,727     35,741  

    
 

    
 

Total assets   $212,179    $ 201,611  
    

 

    

 

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity     
Total current liabilities   $ 43,195    $ 40,305  
Total long-term liabilities    5,343     6,881  

    
 

    
 

Total liabilities    48,538     47,186  
Total shareholders’ equity    163,641     154,425  

    
 

    
 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $212,179    $ 201,611  
    

 

    

 



 

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.

Unaudited Summary of Operating Data
 
   Thirteen Weeks Ended    Thirty-nine Weeks Ended  

   
October 2,

2010    
September 26,

2009    
October 2,

2010    
September 26,

2009  
Average number of tractors provided by owner-operators         

Truckload    2,508     2,787     2,482     2,719  
Intermodal    640     665     631     691  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total    3,148     3,452     3,113     3,410  

Truckload Revenues:         
Average operating revenues per loaded mile   $ 2.65    $ 2.26    $ 2.52    $ 2.29  
Average operating revenues per loaded mile, excluding fuel surcharges   $ 2.34    $ 2.04    $ 2.22    $ 2.09  
Average operating revenues per load   $ 1,057    $ 978    $ 996    $ 962  
Average operating revenues per load, excluding fuel surcharges   $ 933    $ 885    $ 879    $ 877  
Average length of haul (2)    399     433     395     420  
Number of loads    89,878     83,708     279,411     234,628  

Brokerage Revenues:         
Average operating revenues per loaded mile (1)   $ 2.52    $ 1.92    $ 2.13    $ 1.93  
Average operating revenues per load (1)   $ 1,424    $ 1,193    $ 1,295    $ 1,136  
Average length of haul (1)(2)    566     622     607     588  
Number of loads (1)    21,643     21,732     63,682     66,428  

Intermodal Revenues:         
Drayage (in thousands)   $ 20,407    $ 16,932    $ 59,356    $ 50,370  
Depot (in thousands)   $ 1,889    $ 1,745    $ 5,861    $ 5,572  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total (in thousands)   $ 22,296    $ 18,677    $ 65,217    $ 55,942  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Average operating revenues per loaded mile   $ 3.61    $ 3.42    $ 3.38    $ 3.39  
Average operating revenues per loaded mile, excluding fuel surcharges   $ 3.14    $ 3.06    $ 2.96    $ 3.05  
Average operating revenues per load   $ 288    $ 279    $ 295    $ 281  
Average operating revenues per load, excluding fuel surcharges   $ 250    $ 250    $ 258    $ 253  
Number of loads    70,937     60,641     201,289     179,024  

 

(1) Excludes operating data from CrossRoad Carriers, Inc., D. Kratt International, Inc., and Cavalry Transportation, Inc. in order to improve the relevance of
the statistical data related to our brokerage services and improve the comparability to our peer companies.

(2) Average length of haul is computed using loaded miles.


